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August 28, 2024 
 
 
Mr. Garrett Varra, President  
Last Chance Ditch Company 
PO Box 119 
Longmont, CO 80502 
 
 
Re: Measurement Structure Reconstruction Project 
 Loan Contract Number CT2024-3122 
 

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
Dear Mr. Varra:  

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above will be substantially completed on 
September 1, 2024. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes $2,074.25 for interest 
accrued during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). 
Please make this “interest only payment” check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and 
include the Loan Contract Number on the check. 

The final total loan amount under this contract is $191,691.01 ($189,793.08 plus $1,897.93 for the 1% 
service fee). An adjustment in the amount of $6,268.99 will be made to the contract for funds no 
longer needed; however, the annual payment will remain as contracted. Kaylee Salazar, Contracts 
Manager, will follow up with an executed ‘Option Letter’ reflecting the adjusted amount. The first 
annual loan payment will be due on September 1, 2025, in the amount of $12,153.07 as presented in 
the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note. 

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a 
renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually and a Reserve Account must be 
maintained during the entire repayment period. 

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t 
hesitate to contact us if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief Loan Contract Amount = $197,960.00  
CWCB Finance Section Final Total Loan Amount = $191,691.01 
 
cc:   Brad Wind, CWCB Board Member, South Platte River Basin 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 
Denver, CO 80203 
 



Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2024-3122

Authorization: $197,960.00
Contract Amount $196,000.00 189,793.08$         

Loan Service Fee % 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $1,960.00 1,897.93$             

Total Loan Amount $197,960.00 191,691.01$         
Interest: 4.50% 4.50%

Term (Years): 30 30
Conditions: Up to 100% Up to 100%

9/1/2024  

Substantial Completion Date 9/1/2024 Contract Expires: 12/11/2026

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance 
Available to 

Loan
Interest Accrued Interest

197,960.00$         

1 12/13/2023 Engineering 9,718.75$             9,718.75$                   188,241.25$         315.13$                315.13$                
2 2/23/2024 Engineering 22,175.00$           31,893.75$                 166,066.25$         522.18$                837.31$                
3 6/3/2024 Engineering 13,830.42$           45,724.17$                 152,235.83$         153.46$                990.77$                
4 7/2/2024 Construction 144,068.91$         189,793.08$               8,166.92$             1,083.48$             2,074.25$             

Final 9/1/2024 Loan Service Fee @ 1% 1,897.93$             191,691.01$               6,268.99$             - 2,074.25$             
CT 9/1/2024 contract adjustment - funds not needed 6,268.99)($             191,691.01$               0.00)($                    - 2,074.25$             

Measurement Structure Reconstruction Project 

IDC Calculation Date:

Last Chance Ditch Company
P. O. Box 119
Longmont, CO 80502
c/o  Garrett Varra

Ph. 303-666-6657
Fax 
gcvarra@gmail.com
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Line status Pmt Date Payment Principal Interest Column fees True Balance
Service Fee /
IDC

09/01/2024 $0.00 $-1,897.93 $0.00 $1,897.93 $191,691.01

Due Pmt 09/01/2025 $12,153.07 $3,526.97 $8,626.10 $0.00 $188,164.04
Due Pmt 09/01/2026 $12,153.07 $3,685.69 $8,467.38 $0.00 $184,478.35
Due Pmt 09/01/2027 $12,153.07 $3,851.54 $8,301.53 $0.00 $180,626.81
Due Pmt 09/01/2028 $12,153.07 $4,024.86 $8,128.21 $0.00 $176,601.95
Due Pmt 09/01/2029 $12,153.07 $4,205.98 $7,947.09 $0.00 $172,395.97
Due Pmt 09/01/2030 $12,153.07 $4,395.25 $7,757.82 $0.00 $168,000.72
Due Pmt 09/01/2031 $12,153.07 $4,593.04 $7,560.03 $0.00 $163,407.68
Due Pmt 09/01/2032 $12,153.07 $4,799.72 $7,353.35 $0.00 $158,607.96
Due Pmt 09/01/2033 $12,153.07 $5,015.71 $7,137.36 $0.00 $153,592.25
Due Pmt 09/01/2034 $12,153.07 $5,241.42 $6,911.65 $0.00 $148,350.83
Due Pmt 09/01/2035 $12,153.07 $5,477.28 $6,675.79 $0.00 $142,873.55
Due Pmt 09/01/2036 $12,153.07 $5,723.76 $6,429.31 $0.00 $137,149.79
Due Pmt 09/01/2037 $12,153.07 $5,981.33 $6,171.74 $0.00 $131,168.46
Due Pmt 09/01/2038 $12,153.07 $6,250.49 $5,902.58 $0.00 $124,917.97
Due Pmt 09/01/2039 $12,153.07 $6,531.76 $5,621.31 $0.00 $118,386.21
Due Pmt 09/01/2040 $12,153.07 $6,825.69 $5,327.38 $0.00 $111,560.52
Due Pmt 09/01/2041 $12,153.07 $7,132.85 $5,020.22 $0.00 $104,427.67
Due Pmt 09/01/2042 $12,153.07 $7,453.82 $4,699.25 $0.00 $96,973.85
Due Pmt 09/01/2043 $12,153.07 $7,789.25 $4,363.82 $0.00 $89,184.60
Due Pmt 09/01/2044 $12,153.07 $8,139.76 $4,013.31 $0.00 $81,044.84
Due Pmt 09/01/2045 $12,153.07 $8,506.05 $3,647.02 $0.00 $72,538.79
Due Pmt 09/01/2046 $12,153.07 $8,888.82 $3,264.25 $0.00 $63,649.97
Due Pmt 09/01/2047 $12,153.07 $9,288.82 $2,864.25 $0.00 $54,361.15
Due Pmt 09/01/2048 $12,153.07 $9,706.82 $2,446.25 $0.00 $44,654.33
Due Pmt 09/01/2049 $12,153.07 $10,143.63 $2,009.44 $0.00 $34,510.70
Due Pmt 09/01/2050 $12,153.07 $10,600.09 $1,552.98 $0.00 $23,910.61
Due Pmt 09/01/2051 $12,153.07 $11,077.09 $1,075.98 $0.00 $12,833.52
Due Pmt 09/01/2052 $12,153.07 $11,575.56 $577.51 $0.00 $1,257.96
Due Pmt 09/01/2053 $1,314.57 $1,257.96 $56.61 $0.00 $0.00
Information 09/01/2054 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Loan Repayment Schedule

Borrower | Last Chance Ditch Company

Loan Contract Number | CT2024-3122

FINAL Loan Amount | $189,793.08

1% Service Fee | $1,897.93

Interest During Construction Added | $0.00

FINAL Total Loan Amount | $191,691.01

Interest Rate | 4.500000 %

Term | 30

First Payment Due | September 1, 2025

Annual Payment Amount | $12,153.07

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203









 
 Measurement Structure Reconstruction Project  

Last Chance Ditch Company 
Substantially Complete September 1, 2024 

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary 

 
 

      
 

Project Description 
 
The Last Chance Ditch Company provides water from St. Vrain Creek to nearby farmers, special districts, 
commercial interests, and municipalities and is used for irrigation on approximately 820 acres as well as 
for augmentation, gravel mining, and municipal use.  
 
The Last Chance Ditch Company’s Measurement Structure Reconstruction Project focused on replacing 
the existing measurement flume for the ditch, which was identified as deficient by a Department of 
Water Resources Structure Assessment conducted in the spring of 2022. The steel walls of the flume had 
rusted out, the invert was too low to obtain an accurate flow rate reading, and sour was occurring on 
the downstream end of the flume. Last Chance Ditch Company replaced the failing flume with a new, 
cast-in-place concrete flume and installed a new stilling well, an enclosure for electronic monitoring 
equipment, and armoring of the dich channel in the flume vicinity.  
 

P R O J E C T  D A T A 
Sponsor: Last Chance Ditch Company County:  Weld Water Source:  St. Vrain Creek 
Type of Project:   Ditch Rehabilitation Board Approval Date:  November 2023 
Loan Terms:  30 years @ 4.50% (Original) $197,960 @ 4.50% (Final) $191,691.01  
Design Engineer:  Summit Water Engineers 
Contractor: Total Concrete Services Inc. 

The Last Chance Ditch Company Measurement Structure Reconstruction Project is 
shown in the pictures below. The Project installed a new cast-in-place concrete flume 

which allows for accurate measurement of the flow rate through the ditch. 
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